

**No. 10-16696**

Oral Argument Scheduled for December 6, 2010

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

KRISTEN M. PERRY, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

— v. —

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants,*

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants*

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 09-CV-2292 VRW,  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE VAUGHN R. WALKER PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT**

---

JOHN PAYTON  
*Director-Counsel*  
DEBO P. ADEGBILE  
DALE E. HO  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
99 Hudson Street, Suite 1600  
New York, NY 10013-2897  
212.965.2200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## **FRAP RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

FRAP RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. PROPOSITION 8 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION  
CLAUSE..... 4

    A.    Neither the Fourteenth Amendment’s Guarantee of Equal  
          Protection, Nor the Holding of *Loving v. Virginia*, Is Limited to  
          Race-Based Discrimination..... 4

    B.    Proposition 8 Discriminates on the Basis of  
          Sexual Orientation..... 7

        1.    The Discriminatory History of Racial Restrictions on  
              Marriage Rights Is Instructive ..... 7

        2.    Proposition 8 Targets Gay Men and Lesbians for  
              Unequal Treatment. .... 11

        3.    The Hollingsworth Appellants’ Argument that  
              Proposition 8 is Not Discriminatory Follows the Same  
              Rationale Rejected by *Loving* ..... 14

II. THE SAME RATIONALES ADVANCED BY THE HOLLINGSWORTH APPELLANTS WERE ALSO ADVANCED BY THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA IN DEFENSE OF ITS ANTI-MISCEGENATION STATUTE IN *LOVING*..... 17

    A. *Loving* Rejected Claims that Anti-Miscegenation Statutes Were Necessary for the Protection of Child Welfare. .... 18

    B. *Loving* Rejected Arguments that Recognition of a Right to Marry Irrespective of Race Would Fundamentally Alter the Definition of Marriage ..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1, 10, 19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	4, 22
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974) .....	12
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	22
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393, 409 (1857).....	8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	5
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	16, 26, 27, 28
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	12
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	10
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (2006) .....	1
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (2008).....	1
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 72 So. 2d 114, <i>cert. denied</i> , 348 U.S. 888 (1954) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973).....	28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4, 6, 22
<i>Lonas v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 287 (1871).....	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	5
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	12
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 87 S.E.2d 749, 756, 197 Va. 80 (Va. 1955) .....	18, 23
<i>Pace v. Alabama</i> , 106 U.S. 583, 585 (1883) .....	9, 14
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) .....	16
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C 09-2292 VRW (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2010) (Slip op.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Georgia</i> , 39 Ga. 321, 323 (1869) .....	18
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 108 So. 2d 233 (La. 1959) .....	19
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 80 Mo. 175 (1883) .....	18
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	15
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	4
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	6, 7

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 322 (1866).....	14
Brief for Appellee, <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967), Civ. No. 395, 1967 WL 113931 (Mar. 20, 1967).....	<i>passim</i>
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967), Civ. No. 395, 1967 WL 113929 .....	21
David H. Fowler, <i>Northern Attitudes Towards Interracial Marriage</i> (1987).....	25
Aderson Bellegarde François, <i>To Go Into Battle with Space and Time: Emancipated Slave Marriage, Interracial Marriage, and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 13 J. of Gender, Race & Justice 105, 110-12 (2009)....	7, 18
Gallup, Most Americans Approve of Interracial Marriages, Aug. 16, 2007, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gallup.com/poll/28417/most-americans-approve-interracial-marriages.aspx">http://www.gallup.com/poll/28417/most-americans-approve-interracial-marriages.aspx</a> .....	26, 27
Joseph Golden, <i>Patterns of Negro-White Intermarriage</i> , 19 Am. Soc. Rev. 144 (1954).....	25
Dr. Albert I. Gordon, <i>Intermarriage – Interfaith, Interracial, Interethnic</i> (1964).....	20
John DeWitt Gregory & Joanna L. Grossman, <i>The Legacy of Loving</i> , 51 Howard L. J. 15,52 (2007).....	9
Hon. A. Leon Higginbotham, Jr., <i>Shades of Freedom</i> 44 (1996).....	8
Randall Kennedy, <i>Interracial Intimacies</i> 277 (2003).....	10, 25, 26, 27
John LaFarge, <i>The Race Question and the Negro</i> (1943) .....	20
R.A. Lenhardt, <i>Beyond Analogy: Perez v. Sharp, Antimiscegenation Law, and the Fight for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 839 (2008).....	25



Phyl Newbeck, *Virginia Hasn't Always Been for Lovers: Interracial Marriage and the Case of Richard and Mildred Loving* xii (2004)..... 9

Pew Forum on Religious and Public Life, *Support For Same-Sex Marriage Edges Upward*, Oct. 6, 2010, available at <http://pewforum.org/Gay-Marriage-and-Homosexuality/Support-For-Same-Sex-Marriage-Edges-Upward.aspx>..... 26
